to obtain results that will be applied to the entire population. The 

purpose of this design is to collect and interpret data without 

manipulating any variable. 

Population of the Study 

The study comprised of a population of 8,315 teachers in the three 

hundred and thirty-seven (337) public senior secondary schools in 

Ibadan metropolis.  

Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The researcher used Simple Random Sampling Procedure to 

meticulously curate a sample that accurately mirrors the study's 

population. At the initial stage, thirteen schools were selected from